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WRISTWATCH  
WITH TWO TIME ZONES

Patek Philippe’s Travel Time wristwatch can 
simultaneously display the time in two different 
time zones and features two hour hands that indi-
cate the time at a reference location (such as the 
town where you live or work) and the local time at 
your current location. When the two hour hands 
are superimposed, the hands indicate home time 
(the time in the town where you live or work). 
When you travel to a different time zone, set the 
hour hand to the local time at your destination. 
The skeletonized hand continues to display your 
home time. A 24-hour subsidiary dial at 12 o’clock 
indicates whether it is currently day or night in 
your home town. The subsidiary seconds dial is 
located at 6 o’clock. 

The push pieces in the case at 8 and 10 o’clock are 
used to move the hour hand for local time clock-
wise or counterclockwise in one-hour steps. If you 
are eastbound, press the push piece at 8 o’clock to 
move the local hour hand forward. Press it as many 
times as the number of time zones you cross. If you 
are westbound, press the push piece at 10 o’clock 
to move the local hour hand backward. Press it as 
many times as the number of time zones you cross.



12 INSTRUCTIONS

winding crown

The winding crown is used to wind the watch 
(position 1) and to set the time (position 2).

A number of Patek Philippe models are fitted with 
a dynamometric winding crown that eliminates 
any risk of damage to or failure of the winding 
mechanism when the watch has reached the fully 
wound state.

Should this be the case as you turn the crown, 
you will notice a series of delicate clicks as soon 
as the mainspring is fully wound. These clicks are 
normal; they simply indicate that further winding 
is no longer necessary.

Moves local hour 
hand backward

Moves local hour 
hand forward

Local time

Reference time

21

Position 1:
Winding

Position 2:
Setting the time
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winding

Crown pushed home: to wind the watch; power 
reserve: min. 44 hours.

We recommend that you wind your watch daily at 
about the same time, preferably in the morning. 
Please wind the watch before you put it on. This 
way, you can avoid lateral pressure on the wind-
ing stem, which in the course of the years could 
damage the stem tube.

setting the time

To set the time, pull the crown out and turn it in 
either direction. This moves the minute hand, the 
hour hands for local and reference time, and the 
24-hour hand.

1.	Begin by setting the reference time (time in 
hours and minutes in the town where you live or 
work) and observe the position of the 24-hour 
hand in the subsidiary dial at 12 o’clock.

2.	Then, set the solid hour hand to local time with 
the two push pieces in the left-hand side of the 
case. The push piece at 8 o’clock moves the solid 
hour hand clockwise in one-hour steps, the one 
at 10 o’clock moves it counterclockwise.

When the correct time is set, push the crown 
home again. When you are not traveling and do 
not wish to set the time for a second time zone, 
the two hour hands for local and reference time 
remain superimposed and your Travel Time looks 
like an ordinary wristwatch.
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Caution: Please set the time before you put the watch on. 
This prevents lateral pressure on the winding stem. Please 
use your fingernails to pull the crown out and turn it gently 
between two fingertips. 

Never pull out the crown in a humid environment or under-
water: the water resistance of your watch is assured only 
when the crown is pushed home.



15TAKING CARE 
OF YOUR WATCH

certificate of origin

Your watch is delivered with a certificate of origin 
that indicates the movement and case numbers. 
The certificate is valid only if it is dated, signed by 
an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer, and com-
pleted with your name. It guarantees the authen-
ticity of your watch and validates your warranty 
privileges for a period of two years after the date 
of sale. The unique movement and case numbers of 
each watch are transcribed into the workshop jour-
nals. With this information, you may have yourself 
entered in the Patek Philippe Register of Owners 
and will obtain the International Patek Philippe Magazine 
free of charge.

patek philippe seal

As an all-encompassing hallmark of 
quality, the Patek Philippe Seal applies 
to the entire watch, including the 
movement, case, dial, hands, pushers, 
strap, and clasp as well as to all other 

facets that contribute to the precision and aesthetic 
perfection of the timepiece. It covers the techni-
cal, functional, and aesthetic factors, but also rate 
accuracy, dependability, and customer service 
quality. Additionally, it reflects the maker’s know-
how and all other assets needed for the develop-
ment, production, and long-term maintenance of 
an extraordinary timekeeping instrument.



16 quality control

The movements and completely assembled watches 
are subject to a series of technical tests and visual 
inspections to verify their rate accuracy, winding 
speed, power reserve, reliability, water resistance, 
and overall appearance. After it was assembled, 
your manually wound watch will already have run 
for several days before leaving the workshops; it 
fully complies with the stringent criteria of the 
Patek Philippe Seal.

rate accuracy

The rate accuracy of Patek Philippe watches is veri-
fied in several phases of manufacturing, both with 
uncased and fully cased movements. The final test 
is performed with a wrist motion simulator and 
the results must conform to the following Patek 
Philippe precision benchmarks:

The rate accuracy of calibers with a diameter of 20 mm or 
larger must range within –3 and +2 seconds per 24 hours.

The precision of a watch is determined by how 
accurately it keeps the time. A watch that is fast 
or slow is considered precise if the amount by 
which it is fast or slow remains constant. Such a 
deviation can be easily corrected. The last test of 
accuracy takes place on your wrist. Your tempera-
ment or the nature of your physical activities can 
cause slight irregularities. Fluctuations in posi-
tion, temperature, or air pressure, the presence of 
magnetic fields (as produced by most electronic 
devices, metal detectors, household appliances, 
etc.) as well as vibrations and other factors may 
also affect its accuracy.



17If you notice that your watch exhibits such 
irregularities, please do not hesitate to take it 
to an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an 
Authorized Service Center where no effort will 
be spared to assure that it is adjusted to meet your 
expectations.

water resistance

Your watch is fitted with different types of seals 
to protect the movement against the ingress of 
dust and moisture and to prevent damage if it is 
immersed in water. Nonetheless, we recommend 
that you prevent direct contact with water if your 
watch has a leather strap.

service

We recommend that you have your watch ser-
viced every three to five years. For this purpose, 
we suggest that you bring or send your watch to an 
Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an Authorized 
Service Center. This gives you the assurance that 
your watch will be entrusted to hands of a quali-
fied Patek Philippe watchmaker in Geneva or at an 
Authorized Service Center. 

The watchmaker will completely disassemble the 
movement and then clean and inspect all parts 
and lubricate them in the reassembly process. All 
functions of the watch will also be tested in detail 
and the escapement regulated if necessary. Finally, 
its rate accuracy will be monitored and precision 
adjusted for a further period of two weeks. The 
entire process may take several weeks because 
each watch must undergo a complete series of tests 
to fulfill the strict quality criteria of Patek Philippe.



18 If you have any questions regarding the maintenance of your 
watch or need the address of the Authorized Patek Philippe 
Service Center nearest you, contact our International Customer 
Service department in Geneva, or visit www.patek.com.
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBER 215 PS FUS 24H

DIAMETER	 21.9 mm

HEIGHT	 3.35 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS	 178

NUMBER OF JEWELS	 18

POWER RESERVE	 Min. 44 hours

BALANCE 	 Gyromax®

FREQUENCY 	 28,800 semi-oscillations/hour (4 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING	 Spiromax®

HALLMARK 	 Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS

HOURS, MINUTES, SECONDS AT 6 O’CLOCK

24-HOUR INDICATION AT 12 O’CLOCK
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MONTRE  
À FUSEAUX HORAIRES

La montre-bracelet Patek Philippe Travel Time 
indique simultanément l’heure de deux fuseaux 
horaires différents et permet de lire instantanément 
l’heure d’un lieu de référence (par exemple domes-
tique ou de son lieu de travail) et l’heure locale. 
Lorsqu’elles sont superposées, les aiguilles affichent 
l’heure domestique (du domicile ou du lieu de 
travail par exemple). Si l’on souhaite lire deux 
fuseaux horaires, l’aiguille des heures se détache de 
l’aiguille évidée qui continue d’indiquer l’heure 
domestique. L’aiguille pleine affiche alors l’heure 
locale du lieu de destination. Le cadran auxiliaire 
des 24 heures situé à 12 h indique alors s’il fait jour 
ou nuit par rapport à votre heure de référence 
(votre domicile ou votre lieu de travail). Le cadran 
auxiliaire indiquant les secondes est situé à 6 h. 

Les poussoirs situés à 8 h et à 10 h permettent de 
déplacer l’aiguille de l’heure locale par pas d’une 
heure. Si vous voyagez vers l’est, il faut appuyer sur 
le poussoir situé à 8 h pour faire avancer l’heure 
locale d’autant de pas que de fuseaux horaires tra-
versés. Si vous voyagez vers l’ouest, il faut actionner 
le poussoir situé à 10 h pour faire reculer l’aiguille 
des heures locales.



24 MODE D’EMPLOI

couronne de remontoir

Le remontage (position 1) et la mise à l’heure 
(position 2) s’effectuent à l’aide de la couronne de 
remontoir.

Certains modèles Patek Philippe sont dotés d’une 
couronne dynamométrique qui permet d’éviter, en 
fin de remontage, tout risque d’endommagement ou 
de rupture du système de remontage.

Si tel est le cas, lorsque le remontage de votre montre 
sera terminé, vous entendrez une succession de 
petits « clics », qui vous indiqueront que la montre 
est complètement remontée. Ce bruit est donc nor-
mal et vous indique clairement jusqu’où remonter 
la couronne.

Réglage de l'heure 
locale, arrière

Réglage de l'heure 
locale, avant

Heure locale

Heure de référence

21

Position 1:
Remontage

Position 2:
Mise à l'heure
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remontage

Couronne poussée : remontage du mouvement ; 
réserve de marche: min. 44 heures. 

Il est recommandé de remonter votre montre 
chaque jour à la même heure, de préférence le 
matin, et ce hors du poignet, afin de ne pas exercer 
sur la couronne des pressions latérales qui, répé-
tées au fil des années, risqueraient d’endommager 
le tube de la couronne de remontoir.

mise à l’heure

L’heure se règle en tirant sur la couronne et en la 
tournant dans l’un ou l’autre sens : toutes les aiguilles 
– des minutes, des heures locales, des heures de 
référence et du cadran 24 heures – se déplaceront.

1.	Commencez par régler l’heure de référence (par 
exemple de votre domicile ou de votre lieu de tra-
vail) en tenant compte de l’indication 24 heures 
sur le cadran auxiliaire situé à 12 h.

2.	Procédez au réglage de l’heure locale en action-
nant l’un des deux poussoirs situés sur la gauche 
du boîtier. L’aiguille pleine se déplace et vous 
indique désormais l’heure locale. Le poussoir 
situé à 8 h avance l’aiguille des heures locales ; 
le poussoir à 10 h la fait reculer.

Une fois l’heure ajustée, n'oubliez pas de repous-
ser la couronne contre le boîtier. Lorsque vous ne 
voyagez pas et que vous ne souhaitez pas l’indi-
cation d’un deuxième fuseau horaire, l’aiguille 
des heures locales peut se superposer à celle des 
heures de référence, offrant à votre garde-temps 
l’apparence d’une montre conventionnelle.
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Attention: il est préférable d’effectuer la mise à l’heure hors 
du poignet afin d’éviter les pressions latérales sur le tube de 
la couronne. Nous vous recommandons de n’utiliser que deux 
doigts et de faire levier avec l’ongle pour tirer la couronne.

Ne tirez jamais la couronne dans un environnement humide ou 
dans l’eau. L’étanchéité de votre montre n’est garantie qu’avec 
la couronne poussée contre le boîtier.



27ENTRETIEN 
RÉVISION

certificat d’origine

Votre montre Patek Philippe est accompagnée d’un 
certificat d’origine mentionnant notamment ses 
numéros de mouvement et de boîtier. Ce document 
doit être dûment daté et signé par le détaillant 
agréé Patek Philippe et obligatoirement complété 
à votre nom. Il atteste l’authenticité de votre 
garde-temps et fait office de garantie internationale, 
valable deux ans à partir de la date d’achat. Les 
numéros individuels de boîtier et de mouvement 
de chaque montre sont archivés dans les « livres 
d’établissement » de la manufacture. En indiquant 
ces informations, vous pouvez vous inscrire dans 
le Registre des propriétaires Patek Philippe afin de 
recevoir à titre gracieux le Magazine International 
Patek Philippe.

poinçon patek philippe 

Label de qualité globale, le Poinçon 
Patek Philippe s’applique à l’ensemble 
de la montre finie, en incluant le mou-
vement, le boîtier, le cadran, les 
aiguilles, les poussoirs, les bracelets et 

les fermoirs, ainsi que tous les autres éléments 
concourant à la bonne marche ou à la perfection 
extérieure d’un garde-temps. Couvrant à la fois les 
aspects techniques, fonctionnels et esthétiques, il 
ne met pas seulement en valeur la bienfacture de 
la montre, mais aussi sa précision et sa fiabilité, 
ainsi que la qualité du service. Il intègre par là 
même tous les savoir-faire et signes distinctifs liés 
à la conception, à la fabrication et à l’entretien à 
long terme d’un garde-temps d’exception.



28 contrôles

Les mouvements et les montres finies sont sou-
mis à une série de tests techniques et esthétiques 
portant notamment sur la précision, la vitesse 
de remontage, la réserve de marche, la fiabilité, 
l’étanchéité et l’aspect extérieur. Votre montre 
à remontage manuel, une fois assemblée, a fonc-
tionné plusieurs jours avant de quitter la manu-
facture et elle remplit parfaitement les exigences 
ultra-rigoureuses du Poinçon Patek Philippe.

précision

La précision de marche des montres Patek Philippe 
est contrôlée à plusieurs étapes de la produc-
tion, sur les mouvements seuls, puis emboîtés. 
Le contrôle final se déroule sur un simulateur de 
porter et il doit répondre aux normes de précision 
Patek Philippe suivantes :

Pour les calibres dont le diamètre est supérieur ou égal à 
20 mm, la précision de marche doit être comprise dans la 
plage de [–3 ; +2] s/24 h.

La précision d’une montre se mesure à sa régularité. 
Un mouvement qui avance ou retarde est exact si 
cette avance ou ce retard journalier est constant. 
Cet écart peut être aisément corrigé. Le dernier 
test que devra subir votre montre sera celui de son 
fonctionnement à votre poignet. La nature de votre 
tempérament ou de vos activités peut être la cause 
de légères irrégularités. De même, les variations de 
position, de température ou de pression, les champs 
magnétiques (tels que ceux générés par la plupart 
des équipements électroniques, portiques de sécu-
rité ou appareils électroménagers), les vibrations et 
bien d’autres facteurs peuvent affecter la précision.



29Si vous deviez constater un tel dérèglement, n’hési-
tez pas à déposer votre montre chez un détaillant 
agréé Patek Philippe ou un centre de service agréé, 
qui prendra les mesures nécessaires pour régler 
votre garde-temps selon vos exigences.

étanchéité

Votre montre est dotée de joints et de fermetures, 
construits pour préserver le mouvement de la 
poussière, de l’humidité et même de tout risque de 
détérioration en cas d’immersion. Nous vous sug-
gérons toutefois d’éviter qu’elle n’entre en contact 
avec l’eau si elle est munie d’un bracelet en cuir.

révision

Nous vous recommandons de faire réviser votre 
montre au moins une fois tous les trois à cinq ans. 
Il vous suffit pour cela de la remettre (éventuel-
lement de l’envoyer) à un détaillant ou un centre 
de service agréé Patek Philippe. Vous aurez ainsi 
l’assurance qu’elle sera confiée à un horloger qua-
lifié Patek Philippe, à Genève ou dans un centre de 
service agréé à travers le monde.

L’horloger démontera complètement le mouve-
ment, nettoiera tous ses composants, le vérifiera 
et le lubrifiera lors du remontage. Après avoir testé 
son bon fonctionnement et procédé, si nécessaire, 
au réglage de l’échappement, il gardera encore 
la montre deux semaines supplémentaires afin 
de régler la marche. L’ensemble du service peut 
prendre plusieurs semaines – le temps nécessaire 
pour réaliser tous les tests et contrôles permettant 
de répondre aux normes de qualité Patek Philippe.



30 Pour toute question concernant l’entretien de votre montre, 
ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de service agréé Patek 
Philippe le plus proche, veuillez contacter notre Service Clients 
International, à Genève, ou consulter notre site Internet 
www.patek.com.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRE 215 PS FUS 24H

DIAMÈTRE	 21,9 mm

HAUTEUR 	 3,35 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS	 178

NOMBRE DE RUBIS	 18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE	 Min. 44 heures

BALANCIER 	 Gyromax®

FRÉQUENCE 	 28 800 alternances/heure (4 Hz)

SPIRAL 	 Spiromax®

SIGNE DISTINCTIF	 Poinçon Patek Philippe 

AFFICHAGES

HEURES, MINUTES, SECONDE À 6 H

INDICATION 24 HEURES À 12 H
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ZEITZONEN- 
UHR

Die Patek Philippe Travel Time Armbanduhr 
zeigt gleichzeitig die Uhrzeiten in zwei verschie-
denen Zeitzonen und ermöglicht so das Ablesen 
einer Referenzzeit (zum Beispiel des Wohn- oder 
Arbeitsorts) und der aktuellen Ortszeit. Liegen 
beide Stundenzeiger übereinander, zeigen sie die 
Heimatzeit (z.B. Wohn- und/oder Arbeitsort). 
Sobald man zwei verschiedene Zeitzonen anzei-
gen möchte, wird der massive Stundenzeiger vom 
skelettierten Zeiger wegbewegt, der weiterhin die 
Heimatzeit anzeigt. Der massive Zeiger steht jetzt 
auf der Ortszeit des jeweiligen Aufenthaltsorts. Das 
kleine 24-Stunden-Zifferblatt bei 12 Uhr zeigt an, 
ob in der Heimatzeitzone (Wohnort, Arbeitsort) 
gerade Tag oder Nacht herrscht. Das Hilfsziffer-
blatt bei 6 Uhr zeigt die für alle Zeitzonen gültigen 
Sekunden. 

Die Drücker bei 8 und 10 Uhr ermöglichen das 
Verstellen des massiven Ortszeitzeigers in Ein-
stundenschritten. Reist man gegen Osten, wird 
der Ortszeitzeiger um so viele Stunden vorgestellt, 
wie man Zeitzonen durchquert. Mit dem Drücker 
bei 10 Uhr wird der Ortszeitzeiger entsprechend 
zurückgestellt, wenn man in westlicher Richtung 
reist. 



36 BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

aufzugskrone

Das Aufziehen (Position 1) und Zeigerstellen (Posi-
tion 2) erfolgt mit Hilfe der Aufzugskrone.

Gewisse Patek Philippe Modelle sind mit einer 
dynamometrischen Krone ausgestattet, die nach 
Vollaufzug ein Überziehen und damit eine Beschä-
digung oder gar den Bruch der Aufzugsmechanik 
verhindert. 

Sobald die Zugfeder einer solchen Uhr ganz auf-
gezogen ist, hören Sie eine Reihe feiner Klickge-
räusche, die Ihnen signalisieren, dass die Zugfeder 
vollständig gespannt ist. Diese Geräusche sind völ-
lig normal und lassen deutlich vernehmbar hören, 
wie weit Sie die Aufzugskrone drehen dürfen.

Vorstellen 
der Ortszeit

Zurückstellen 
der Ortszeit

Ortszeit

Referenzzeit

21

Position 1:
Aufziehen

Position 2:
Zeigerstellen
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aufziehen

Krone gedrückt : Aufziehen des Uhrwerks.
Gangreserve : min. 44 Stunden.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr jeden Tag in etwa 
zur gleichen Zeit aufzuziehen, mit Vorteil mor-
gens. Ziehen Sie die Uhr auf, bevor Sie diese anle-
gen. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck auf 
die Aufzugswelle, der im Lauf der Jahre das Auf-
zugsrohr in Mitleidenschaft ziehen könnte.

einstellen der uhrzeit

Ziehen Sie die Krone vorsichtig in Position 2 und 
drehen Sie sie vor- oder rückwärts : Es bewegen 
sich der Minutenzeiger, der Ortszeit- und der Refe-
renzzeitstundenzeiger sowie der 24-Stundenzeiger. 

1.	Stellen Sie erst die Referenzzeit ein (z.B. Ihres 
Wohn- und/oder Arbeitsorts) und berücksichti-
gen Sie dabei die kleine 24-Stundenanzeige bei 
12 Uhr. 

2.	Fahren Sie fort mit dem Einstellen der Ortszeit, 
indem Sie die Drücker in der linken Gehäu-
seflanke betätigen. Sie bewegen den massiven 
Zeiger in Einstundenschritten, der jetzt die ge-
wünschte Ortszeit anzeigt. Mit dem Drücker bei 
8 Uhr wird der Ortszeitzeiger vorgestellt, mit 
dem Drücker bei 10 Uhr zurückgestellt. 

Drücken Sie nach dem Einstellen der Uhrzeit die 
Krone wieder ans Gehäuse. Falls Sie nicht auf 
Reisen sind und keine zweite Zeitzone anzeigen 
möchten, rücken Sie den Ortszeitzeiger einfach 
über den Referenzzeitzeiger, und schon sieht Ihr 
Zeitmesser wie eine herkömmliche Uhr aus. 
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Achtung : Nehmen Sie die Uhr zum Einstellen der Uhrzeit 
vom Handgelenk. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck 
auf das Aufzugsrohr. Benützen Sie zum Ziehen der Krone 
die Fingernägel und drehen Sie die Krone zwischen zwei 
Fingerspitzen. 

Ziehen Sie die Krone keinesfalls in feuchter Umgebung oder im 
Wasser. Die Wasserdichtheit Ihrer Uhr ist nur bei gedrückter 
Krone gewährleistet.



39UNTERHALT 
REVISION

ursprungszertifikat

Ihre Uhr wird mit einem Ursprungszertifikat aus-
geliefert, in dem die Werk- und Gehäusenummern 
vermerkt sind. Es muss unbedingt datiert, durch 
den offiziellen Patek Philippe Konzessionär sig
niert und mit Ihrem Namen ausgefüllt sein. Es ga-
rantiert die Echtheit der Uhr und dient als inter-
nationaler Garantieschein für die Dauer von zwei 
Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Die individuellen Werk- und 
Gehäusenummern jeder Uhr werden in den Ar-
chivbüchern der Manufaktur vermerkt. Mit die-
sen Informationen können Sie sich im „Register 
der Besitzer von Patek Philippe Uhren“ eintragen 
lassen, damit Sie kostenlos das Internationale Patek 
Philippe Magazin erhalten.

patek philippe siegel

Das Patek Philippe Siegel gilt als um-
fassendes Gütezeichen für die Uhr in 
ihrer Gesamtheit, also inklusive Uhr-
werk, Gehäuse, Zifferblatt, Zeiger, 
Drücker, Armband und Schließe, sowie 

aller anderen Merkmale, die zum guten Gang und 
der ästhetischen Perfektion des Zeitmessers bei-
tragen. Es gilt für die technischen, funktionalen 
und ästhetischen Aspekte, aber auch für die Gang-
genauigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit sowie die Qualität 
des Kundendienstes. Er gilt zudem für das ganze 
Know-how und alle Besonderheiten, die für die 
Entwicklung, Fertigung und den langfristigen Un-
terhalt eines außergewöhnlichen Zeitmessers er-
forderlich sind.
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Die Uhrwerke und kompletten Uhren werden einer 
Reihe technischer und visueller Kontrollen unter-
zogen, bei denen insbesondere die Ganggenauig-
keit, die Aufzugsgeschwindigkeit, die Gangreserve, 
die Zuverlässigkeit, Wasserdichtheit und äußeren 
Aspekte geprüft werden. Ihre Uhr mit Handaufzug 
ist nach der Fertigstellung einige Tage gelaufen, 
bevor sie die Manufaktur verlassen hat und erfüllt 
vollumfänglich die strengen Anforderungen des 
Patek Philippe Siegels.

ganggenauigkeit

Die Ganggenauigkeit der Patek Philippe Uhren 
wird anlässlich mehrerer Produktionsschritte, bei 
den Uhrwerken allein sowie fertig ins Gehäuse 
eingeschalt geprüft. Die Endkontrolle erfolgt am 
Tragsimulator und muss folgende Patek Philippe 
Präzisionsvorgaben erfüllen : 

Für Kaliber mit einem Durchmesser von 20 mm oder größer 
muss sich die Ganggenauigkeit im Bereich von [–3 ; +2]
s/24 h bewegen.

Die Präzision einer Uhr zeigt sich am regelmäßi-
gen Gang. Ein Uhrwerk, das vor- oder nachgeht, 
ist genau, wenn dieser tägliche Vor- oder Nachgang 
konstant gleich ausfällt. Eine solche Abweichung 
kann auf einfache Weise korrigiert werden. Der 
letzte Test Ihrer Uhr erfolgt an Ihrem Handgelenk. 
Ihr Temperament oder die Art Ihrer körperlichen 
Aktivitäten können leichte Unregelmäßigkeiten 
bewirken. Auch Änderungen der Lage, Temperatur 
oder des Luftdrucks, Einflüsse von Magnetfeldern 
(wie sie von den meisten Elektronikgeräten, Si-
cherheitsschleusen, Haushaltsgeräten u.ä. erzeugt 
werden),Vibrationen und weitere Faktoren kön-
nen die Präzision beeinträchtigen. 



41Falls Sie solche Unregelmäßigkeiten feststellen, 
dann zögern Sie nicht, Ihre Uhr zu einer auto-
risierten Patek Philippe Verkaufsstelle oder ei-
nem offiziellen Service Center zu bringen, wo 
man die nötigen Vorkehrungen treffen wird, 
um Ihre Uhr Ihren Anforderungen einsprechend 
einzuregulieren.

wasserdichtheit

Ihre Uhr ist mit Dichtungen und Schließvorrich-
tungen versehen, um das Uhrwerk vor Staub, 
Feuchtigkeit und selbst vor Beschädigung beim 
Eintauchen der Uhr zu schützen. Wir empfehlen 
Ihnen trotzdem, den direkten Kontakt mit Wasser 
zu vermeiden, falls die Uhr mit einem Lederarm-
band ausgestattet ist.

revision

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr alle drei bis fünf 
Jahre revidieren zu lassen. Am besten bringen 
oder senden Sie Ihre Uhr zu einer offiziellen Patek 
Philippe-Verkaufsstelle oder einem autorisierten 
Service Center. Sie erhalten dadurch die Gewähr, 
dass Ihre Uhr in die Hände eines qualifizierten 
Patek Philippe Uhrmachers in Genf oder einem 
autorisierten Service Center gelangt. 

Der Uhrmacher wird das Uhrwerk vollständig zer-
legen, alle Einzelteile reinigen und prüfen und sie 
beim Wiederzusammensetzen ölen. Nach einer 
eingehenden Prüfung aller Funktionen und einer 
eventuellen Regulierung der Hemmung kümmert 
er sich noch zwei Wochen lang um die Feinre-
gulierung der Ganggenauigkeit Ihrer Uhr. Die 
ganze Revision kann mehrere Wochen dauern, da 
jede Uhr die kompletten Testreihen durchlaufen 
muss, um die hohen Qualitätsvorgaben von Patek 
Philippe zu erfüllen.



42 Wenden Sie sich für alle Fragen bezüglich des Unterhalts Ihrer 
Uhr und der Adresse des nächsten autorisierten Patek Philippe 
Service Centers an unseren internationalen Kundendienst in 
Genf oder besuchen Sie unsere Website im Internet unter 
www.patek.com.
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TECHNISCHE MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 215 PS FUS 24H

DURCHMESSER	 21,9 mm

HÖHE 	 3,35 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE	 178

ANZAHL RUBINE	 18

GANGRESERVE	 Min. 44 Stunden

UNRUH 	 Gyromax®

FREQUENZ 	 28 800 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE 	 Spiromax®

BESONDERES KENNZEICHEN	 Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN

STUNDEN, MINUTEN, KLEINE SEKUNDE BEI 6 UHR

24-STUNDEN-ANZEIGE BEI 12 UHR
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OROLOGIO 
CON FUSI ORARI

L’orologio da polso Patek Philippe Travel Time 
indica simultaneamente l’ora di due fusi orari 
differenti e consente di leggere istantaneamente 
l’ora di una località di riferimento (ad esempio la 
residenza domestica o di lavoro) e l’ora locale. Se 
si vogliono leggere due fusi orari, la lancetta delle 
ore si stacca dalla lancetta traforata che continua 
a segnare l’ora « di casa ». La lancetta piena indica 
l’ora locale del luogo di destinazione. Il quadrante 
ausiliario delle 24 ore situato a ore 12 indica se 
nella vostra residenza abituale è giorno o notte. Il 
quadrante ausiliario dei piccoli secondi è situato 
a ore 6. 

I pulsanti situati a ore 8 e a ore 10 consentono 
di spostare la lancetta dell’ora locale a scatti di 
un’ora. Se si viaggia verso oriente, bisogna premere 
sul pulsante a ore 8 per far avanzare l’ora locale di 
altrettanti scatti quanti sono i fusi orari attraver-
sati, mentre se si viaggia verso occidente si deve 
azionare il pulsante a ore 10 per far retrocedere la 
lancetta dell’ora locale.



48 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

corona di carica

La carica (posizione 1) e la messa all’ora (posi-
zione 2) si fanno mediante la corona di carica.

Alcuni modelli Patek Philippe sono dotati di 
corona dinamometrica che consente di evitare, a 
fine carica, il rischio di danneggiare o di rompere 
il sistema di carica. 

In tal caso, quando la carica del vostro orologio 
sarà terminata, sentirete una successione di pic-
coli « clic », che vi indicheranno che l’orologio è 
completamente carico. Questo suono è perciò nor-
male e vi indica chiaramente fino a quando occorre 
girare la corona.

Regolazione 
dell’ora locale, 

indietro

Regolazione 
dell’ora locale, 

avanti

Ora locale

Ora « di casa »

21

Posizione 1:
Carica

Posizione 2:
Messa all’ora
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carica

Corona spinta : carica del movimento.
Riserva di carica : min. 44 ore.

Si consiglia di caricare il vostro orologio tutti i 
giorni alla stessa ora, di preferenza al mattino e 
con l’orologio non al polso, per non esercitare 
pressioni laterali sulla corona che a lungo andare 
rischierebbero di danneggiare il canotto dell’al-
bero di carica.

messa all’ora

L’ora si regola estraendo la corona e girandola in 
un senso o nell’altro : tutte le lancette – dei minuti, 
dell’ora locale, dell’ora « di casa » e del quadrante 
24 ore – si sposteranno di conseguenza. 

1.	Cominciate a regolare l’ora « di casa » (ad esem-
pio del vostro domicilio o del vostro luogo di 
lavoro) tenendo conto dell’indicazione 24 ore 
sul quadrante ausiliario sito a ore 12.

2.	Procedete alla regolazione dell’ora locale azio-
nando uno dei due pulsanti sulla sinistra della 
cassa. La lancetta piena si sposta e vi indica l’ora 
locale. Il pulsante a ore 8 fa avanzare la lancetta 
dell’ora locale : il pulsante a ore 10 la fa arretrare. 

Una volta regolata l’ora, non dimenticate di spin-
gere di nuovo la corona contro la cassa. Quando 
non siete in viaggio e non desiderate avere l’indi-
cazione di un altro fuso orario, la lancetta dell’ora 
locale si sovrappone a quella dell’ora « di casa » 
restituendo al vostro segnatempo l’aspetto di un 
orologio convenzionale.
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Attenzione : è preferibile effettuare la messa all’ora con 
l’orologio non al polso per evitare pressioni laterali sul canotto 
dell’albero di carica. Vi raccomandiamo di usare solo due dita 
e di far leva con l’unghia per estrarre la corona.

Non tirate mai la corona in ambiente umido o in acqua. 
L’impermeabilità del vostro orologio è garantita soltanto a 
corona spinta contro la cassa.



51MANUTENZIONE 
REVISIONE

certificato d’origine

Il vostro orologio Patek Philippe è accompagnato 
da un Certificato d’Origine che riporta i numeri del 
movimento e della cassa. Questo documento deve 
essere debitamente datato e firmato dal conces-
sionario autorizzato Patek Philippe e completato 
obbligatoriamente con il vostro nome. Esso atte-
sta l’autenticità dell’orologio e funge da garanzia 
internazionale, valevole per due anni dalla data 
d’acquisto. I numeri individuali incisi sul movi-
mento e sulla cassa di ciascun orologio sono archi-
viati nei registri (« livres d’établissement ») della 
manifattura. Con queste informazioni, potete iscri-
vervi al « Registro dei proprietari Patek Philippe » e 
riceverete a titolo di omaggio la Rivista Internazionale 
Patek Philippe.

sigillo patek philippe

Marchio di qualità globale, il Sigillo 
Patek Philippe si applica all’orologio 
finito nel suo insieme, e comprende il 
movimento, la cassa, il quadrante, le 
lancette, i pulsanti, i bracciali ed i fer-

magli, nonché tutti gli altri elementi che concor-
rono alla marcia regolare o alla perfezione este-
riore di un segnatempo. Coprendo complessivamente 
gli aspetti tecnici, funzionali ed estetici, non si 
limita a garantire la bienfacture dell’orologio, ma 
anche la sua precisione ed affidabilità, nonché la 
qualità del servizio. Esso riunisce così tutti i savoir-
faire ed i segni distintivi legati alla progettazione, 
alla fabbricazione ed alla manutenzione a lungo 
termine di un segnatempo d’eccezione.



52 controlli

I movimenti e gli orologi finiti sono soggetti ad 
una serie di test tecnici ed estetici riguardanti in 
particolare la precisione, la velocità di carica, la 
riserva di carica, l’affidabilità, l’impermeabilità 
e l’aspetto esteriore. Il vostro orologio a carica 
manuale, una volta assemblato, ha funzionato 
parecchi giorni prima di lasciare la manifattura ed 
è perfettamente conforme ai requisiti ultrarigorosi 
del Sigillo Patek Philippe.

precisione

La precisione di marcia degli orologi Patek Philippe 
viene controllata in diverse fasi della produzione, 
prima sui movimenti a sé stanti e poi dopo l’inse-
rimento nella cassa. Il controllo finale viene effet-
tuato su un apparecchio che simula i movimenti 
del polso e l’orologio deve rispondere alle seguenti 
norme di precisione Patek Philippe :

Per i calibri di diametro uguale o superiore a 20 mm, la 
precisione di marcia deve essere compresa tra –3 e +2 
secondi/24 ore.

La precisione di un orologio si misura dalla sua 
regolarità. Un movimento che avanza o che ritarda 
è esatto se l’avanzamento o ritardo giornaliero è 
costante. Questo scarto può essere agevolmente 
corretto. L’ultimo test a cui dovrà essere sotto-
posto il vostro orologio sarà quello del funziona-
mento al vostro polso. La natura del vostro tem-
peramento, o delle vostre attività possono essere 
causa di lievi irregolarità. D’altra parte, anche le 
variazioni di posizione, i campi magnetici (quali 
quelli generati dalla maggior parte delle apparec-
chiature elettroniche, di sicurezza e dalla maggior 
parte degli elettrodomestici), le vibrazioni, e molti 
altri fattori possono influire sulla precisione.



53Se doveste constatare irregolarità di questo tipo, 
non esitate ad affidare il vostro orologio ad un 
concessionario autorizzato Patek Philippe o ad 
un centro assistenza autorizzato che adotterà le 
misure necessarie per regolare il vostro segna-
tempo secondo le vostre esigenze.

impermeabilità

Il vostro orologio è munito di guarnizioni e chiu-
sure concepite per proteggere il movimento dalla 
polvere, dall’umidità e da ogni rischio di deterio-
ramento in caso di immersione. Vi suggeriamo tut-
tavia di evitare che entri in contatto con l’acqua se 
è montato su un cinturino in pelle.

revisione

Vi consigliamo di far revisionare il vostro orolo-
gio almeno una volta ogni tre/cinque anni. A tale 
scopo basterà rimetterlo (eventualmente inviarlo) 
ad un concessionario o ad un centro assistenza 
autorizzato Patek Philippe. Avrete così la sicurezza 
che l’orologio sarà affidato ad un maestro orolo-
giaio qualificato presso Patek Philippe, a Ginevra o 
presso un centro assistenza autorizzato nel mondo.

L’orologiaio smonterà completamente il movi-
mento, pulirà tutti i suoi componenti, lo verifi-
cherà e lo lubrificherà in corso di montaggio. Dopo 
aver controllato il buon funzionamento dell’oro-
logio e proceduto se necessario alla regolazione 
dello scappamento, lo tratterrà presso di sé almeno 
altre due settimane allo scopo di regolarne la mar-
cia. L’insieme del servizio potrà durare diverse set-
timane – il tempo necessario per effettuare tutti i 
test e controlli che permettono di rispondere alle 
norme di qualità Patek Philippe.



54 Per qualsiasi informazione relativa alla manutenzione del 
vostro orologio, o per ottenere l’indirizzo del centro assistenza 
autorizzato Patek Philippe più vicino, vogliate contattare il 
nostro Servizio Internazionale Clienti, a Ginevra, oppure con-
sultare il nostro sito internet www.patek.com.
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRO 215 PS FUS 24H

DIAMETRO	 21,9 mm

SPESSORE 	 3,35 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI	 178

NUMERO DI RUBINI	 18

RISERVA DI CARICA	 Min. 44 ore

BILANCIERE 	 Gyromax®

FREQUENZA 	 28 800 alternanze/ora (4 Hz)

SPIRALE 	 Spiromax®

SEGNO DISTINTIVO	 Sigillo Patek Philippe 

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE

ORE, MINUTI E PICCOLI SECONDI A ORE 6

INDICAZIONE 24 ORE A ORE 12
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RELOJ 
DE HUSOS HORARIOS

El reloj de pulsera Patek Philippe Travel Time 
indica simultáneamente la hora de dos husos hora-
rios diferentes y permite leer instantáneamente 
la hora de un lugar de referencia (por ejemplo la 
hora doméstica o de su lugar de trabajo) y la hora 
local. En el momento en que están superpuestas, 
las agujas indican la hora doméstica (del su lugar 
de residencia o de su lugar de trabajo por ejemplo.) 
Si se desea leer dos husos horarios, la aguja de 
las horas se separa de la aguja calada que conti-
nua indicando la hora doméstica. La aguja llena 
indica entonces la hora local del lugar de destino. 
La esfera auxiliar de las 24 horas situada a las 12 h 
indica entonces si es día o noche en relación a 
su hora de referencia (su domicilio o su lugar de 
trabajo). La esfera auxiliar que indica los segundos 
está situada a las 6 h.

Los pulsadores situados a las 8 h y a las 10 h permi-
ten desplazar la aguja de la hora local por franjas 
de una hora. Si viaja hacia el este, debe presionar 
sobre el pulsador situado a las 8 h para hacer avan-
zar la hora local tantas veces como husos horarios 
atravesados. Si viaja hacia el oeste, debe accionar 
el pulsador situado a las 10 h para hacer retroceder 
la aguja de la hora local.



60 MODO DE EMPLEO

corona

La cuerda (posición 1) y la puesta en hora (posi-
ción 2) se realizan con la ayuda de la corona.

Algunos modelos Patek Philippe están dotados de 
una corona dinamométrica que evita, al final de 
la cuerda, cualquier riesgo de daño o rotura del 
sistema de cuerda.

Si este fuera el caso, cuando la cuerda de su reloj 
haya terminado, escuchará una sucesión de peque-
ños « clics », que le indicarán que el reloj tiene su 
cuerda completa. Este ruido es normal y le indica 
claramente hasta cuando girar la corona.

Ajuste de la hora 
local hacia atrás

Ajuste de la hora 
local hacia adelante

Hora local

Hora de referencia

21

Posición 1:
Cuerda

Posición 2:
Puesta en hora
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cuerda

Corona contra la caja : cuerda del movimiento ; 
reserva de marcha : min 44 horas.

Se recomienda dar cuerda a su reloj cada día a la 
misma hora, de preferencia por la mañana, y fuera 
de su muñeca, con el fin de no ejercer presiones 
laterales en la corona que, repetidamente con el 
paso de los años, pueden estropear el tubo de la 
corona.

puesta en hora

La hora se ajusta tirando de la corona y girándola 
en uno u otro sentido : todas las agujas – de los 
minutos, de las horas locales, de las horas de refe-
rencia y de la esfera de 24 horas – se desplazarán.

1.	Empiece por ajustar la hora de referencia (por 
ejemplo la de su domicilio o la de su lugar de 
trabajo) teniendo en cuenta la indicación de las 
24 horas de la esfera auxiliar situada a las 12 h.

2.	Proceda al ajuste de la hora local accionando uno 
de los dos pulsadores situados a la izquierda de la 
caja. La aguja llena se desplazará e indicará a par-
tir de entonces la hora local. El pulsador situado 
a las 8 h avanza la aguja de las horas locales ; el 
pulsador de las 10 h las hace retroceder.

Una vez la hora ajustada, no olvide colocar la 
corona contra la caja. Cuando no viaje y no desee 
la indicación de un segundo huso horario, la aguja 
de las horas locales puede ser superpuesta a la de 
las horas de referencia, ofreciendo a su reloj la 
apariencia de un reloj convencional.
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Atención : se recomienda hacer la puesta en hora sin que 
el reloj esté puesto en la muñeca para evitar las presiones 
laterales que con el paso del tiempo pueden dañar el tubo de 
la corona. Le recomendamos que utilice sólo los dedos y hacer 
palanca con la uña para extraer la corona.

No extraiga nunca la corona en un entorno húmedo o en el 
agua. La estanqueidad de su reloj sólo tiene garantía si la 
corona está apretada contra la caja.



63MANTENIMIENTO 
REVISIÓN

certificado de origen

Su reloj Patek Philippe va acompañado de un 
Certificado de Origen que indica entre otras cosas, 
sus números de movimiento y de caja. Este docu-
mento debe ser debidamente fechado y firmado 
por el distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe y 
obligatoriamente cumplimentado con su nombre. 
Certifica la autenticidad de su reloj y sirve de garan-
tía internacional, válida dos años a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Los números individuales de caja 
y movimiento de cada reloj están archivados en 
los « libros de establecimiento » de la manufactura. 
Indicando esta información, puede inscribirse en 
el Registro de Propietarios de Patek Philippe con 
el fin de recibir gratuitamente la Revista Internacional 
Patek Philippe.

sello patek philippe

Sello de calidad global, el sello Patek 
Philippe se aplica a todo el reloj aca-
bado, englobando a la vez el movi-
miento, la caja, la esfera, las agujas, los 
pulsadores, las correas, los cierres, así 

como los otros elementos que contribuyen al buen 
funcionamiento o a la perfección externa del reloj. 
Cubre a la vez los aspectos técnicos, funcionales y 
estéticos, no poniendo únicamente en valor su 
bienfacture sino también su precisión y su fiabilidad 
así como la calidad del servicio. Del mismo modo, 
integra el savoir-faire y los signos distintivos rela-
cionados a la concepción, la fabricación y el man-
tenimiento a largo plazo de un reloj excepcional.
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Los movimientos y los relojes acabados están 
sometidos a una serie de tests técnicos y estéticos 
relacionados con la precisión, la rapidez de carga, 
la reserva de marcha, la fiabilidad, la estanqueidad 
y su aspecto externo. Su reloj de cuerda manual una 
vez ensamblado, habrá funcionado varias semanas 
antes de dejar la manufactura y responderá perfec-
tamente a las exigencias ultra rigurosas del sello 
Patek Philippe.

precisión

La precisión de marcha de los relojes Patek Philippe 
está controlada en múltiples etapas de la produc-
ción, tanto en los movimientos solos como una 
vez encajados. El control final se desarrolla sobre 
un simulador de marcha y debe responder a las 
siguientes normas de precisión Patek Philippe :

Para los calibres cuyo diámetro es superior o igual a 20mm, la 
precisión de marcha debe estar incluida en la zona (–3 ; +2) 
s/24 h.

La precisión de un reloj se mide por su regulari-
dad. Un movimiento que avanza o retrasa es exacto 
si este avance o retraso diario es constante. Esta 
diferencia se puede corregir fácilmente. La última 
prueba que tendrá que pasar su reloj será la de su 
funcionamiento en su muñeca. Su tipo de tempe-
ramento o las actividades que realice, pueden ser 
la causa de ligeras irregularidades. De igual forma, 
las variaciones de posición, de temperatura, los 
campos magnéticos (tales como los generados por 
la mayor parte de los equipos electrónicos, contro-
les de seguridad o aparatos electromagnéticos), de 
precisión, las vibraciones y muchos más factores 
pueden afectar la precisión. 



65Si vd. notase este desajuste, no dude en llevar su 
reloj a un distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe 
o a un Centro de Servicio autorizado, que tomará 
las medidas necesarias para ajustar su reloj según 
sus exigencias.

estanqueidad

Su reloj está dotado de juntas y cierres concebidos 
para preservar el movimiento del polvo, la hume-
dad y también de cualquier deterioro en caso de 
inmersión. Le aconsejamos de todas formas que 
evite que entre en contacto con el agua si este lleva 
brazalete de cuero.

revisión

Le recomendamos que envíe su reloj a revisar, al 
menos una vez, en un periodo comprendido entre 
tres y cinco años. Para esto, es suficiente con entre-
garlo (llegado el caso, enviarlo) a un distribuidor o 
un servicio técnico autorizado Patek Philippe. De 
este modo tendrá la seguridad de que su reloj habrá 
estado en manos de un relojero cualificado Patek 
Philippe, en Ginebra o en un Centro de Servicio 
autorizado de cualquier parte del mundo.

El relojero desmontará completamente el movi-
miento, limpiará todos sus componentes, los com-
probará y lo engrasará cuando lo vuelva a montar. 
Después de haber probado el buen funcionamiento 
del reloj y procedido, si fuese necesario, al ajuste 
de la rueda de escape, se quedará todavía dos 
semanas más con el reloj para ajustar la marcha. 
Todo el servicio puede llevar unas semanas – un 
tiempo necesario para poder realizar todas la prue-
bas y controles establecidos y así responder a las 
normas de calidad Patek Philippe.



66 Para cualquier consulta referente al mantenimiento de su reloj, 
o para obtener la dirección del Centro de Servicio autori-
zado Patek Philippe más cercano, le agradeceremos se ponga 
en contacto con nuestro « Service Clients International », en 
Ginebra o consulte nuestra página web www.patek.com. 
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRE 215 PS FUS 24H

DIÁMETRO	 21,9 mm

ALTURA 	 3,35 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES	 178

NÚMERO DE RUBIES	 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA	 Min. 44 horas

VOLANTE 	 Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA 	 28.800 alternancias/hora (4 Hz)

ESPIRAL 	 Spiromax®

SIGNO DISTINTIVO	 Sello Patek Philippe 

INDICACIONES

HORAS Y MINUTOS, SEGUNDERO A LAS 6 H

INDICACIÓN 24 HORAS A LAS 12 H
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